twenty-one (21) calendar days the projections to the Finance and Administration 24 

Cabinet. 25 

SECTION 4.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 311A IS CREATED TO 26 

READ AS FOLLOWS: 27 

(1) An eligible ambulance service shall be entitled to receive an annual supplement 1 

of four thousand eight hundred dollars ($4,800) for each qualified, full-time 2 

EMS professional it employs, plus an amount equal to the required employer's 3 

contribution on the supplement to the defined benefit pension plan, or to a plan 4 

qualified under 26 U.S.C. sec. 401(a) or 457. 5

[...]

spouse, the payment shall be apportioned equally among the surviving children and 24 

the spouse. If there is no surviving spouse, the payment shall be made to the 25 

surviving children, eighteen (18) or more years of age. For surviving children less 26 

than eighteen (18) years of age, the State Treasurer shall: 27 

(a) Pay thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to the surviving children; and 1 

(b) Hold forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in trust divided into equal accounts 2 

at appropriate interest rates for each surviving child until the child reaches the 3 

age of eighteen (18) years. 4 

If a child dies before reaching the age of eighteen (18) years, his or her account 5 

shall be paid to his or her estate.